

No. 19-6413

---

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

RICKY LANGLEY, *Plaintiff-Respondent*,

*v.*

HOWARD PRINCE, WARDEN, ELAYN HUNT CORRECTIONAL CENTER  
*Defendant-Petitioner.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

REPLY OF PETITIONER

**RICHARD BOURKE\***  
Louisiana Capital Assistance Center  
636 Baronne Street  
New Orleans, LA 70113  
Telephone: (504) 558-9867  
Facsimile: (504) 558-0378

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents** ..... **i**

**Table of Authorities**..... **ii**

I. There is an important conflict between the decision entered by the circuit court and the decisions of other circuit courts pre- and post-AEDPA as well as state courts of last resort, including the Louisiana Supreme Court itself ..... 1

    A. Respondent seeks to ignore an important conflict between the decision of a circuit court and the decision of a state court of last resort with overlapping jurisdiction..... 1

    B. The circuit court’s decision conflicts with decisions of other circuit courts and state courts of last resort applying this Court’s jurisprudence and holding that the Ashe rule applies to implied acquittals..... 2

    C. The circuit court decision conflicts with other circuit courts applying Ashe to implied acquittals in post-AEDPA cases ..... 3

    D. Uniform application of the Ashe test to implied acquittals in all other circuit courts and state courts of last resort to have considered the question confirms that the application of the Ashe test to implied acquittals has been clearly established ..... 4

II. The circuit court has decided an important question in a way that conflicts with relevant decisions of this Court ..... 6

    A. Respondent errs in narrowing the holding of Schiro to its result ..... 6

    B. Respondent errs in arguing that Mr. Langley’s case, like Schiro, turns on confusing jury instructions..... 6

**Conclusion** ..... **9**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233, 259 (2007).....	6
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	1, 3, 4, 9
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70, 76-77 (2006) .....	5
<i>Cole v. Branker</i> , 328 F. App'x 149 (4th Cir. 2008).....	2, 4
<i>Green v. Estelle</i> , 601 F.2d 877 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	2
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	6
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 926 F.3d 145 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2019) .....	1, 7, 9
<i>Lemke v. Rayes</i> , 213 Ariz. 232, 240-41, 141 P.3d 407, 415-16 (Ct. App. 2006).....	2, 4
<i>Lemke v. Ryan</i> , 719 F.3d 1093,1104 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2, 4, 8
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	1
<i>Neal v. Cain</i> , 141 F.3d 207, 211 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>Owens v. Trammel</i> , 792 F.3d 1234, 1248-9 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Pugliese v. Perrin</i> , 731 F.2d 85, 88 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	2
<i>Schiro v. Farley</i> , 510 U.S. 222, 236 (1994).....	3, 6
<i>State v. Handley</i> , 585 S.W.2d 458, 463 (Mo. 1979).....	2
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 332 So.2d 755 (La. 1976).....	1, 2
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 285 S.W.3d 840, 852 (Tenn. 2009) .....	2
<i>Tudor v. State</i> , 2002 Tex. App. LEXIS 490 (Tex. App.—Tyler Jan. 23, 2002) .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C.S. § 2254(d) .....	2

**I. There is an important conflict between the decision entered by the circuit court and the decisions of other circuit courts pre- and post-AEDPA as well as state courts of last resort, including the Louisiana Supreme Court itself**

*A. Respondent seeks to ignore an important conflict between the decision of a circuit court and the decision of a state court of last resort with overlapping jurisdiction*

Respondent argues that state court decisions cannot form part of a conflict of decisions.<sup>1</sup> Respondent then wholly ignores Louisiana’s longstanding jurisprudence that, as a matter of federal constitutional law, collateral estoppel applies to Louisiana’s system of responsive verdicts. *State v. Jackson*, 332 So.2d 755, 757 (La. 1976) citing *Ashe v. Swenson*, 397 U.S. 436 (1970) and *Green v. United States*, 355 U.S. 184 (1957).
